AGENDA
KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Board Room 1900 18th Avenue 4:00 p.m.
Kingsburg, CA 93631
October 17, 2016

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. SALUTE TO THE FLAG

3. ROLL CALL AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM

Member's Present

Members Absent

4. OTHERS PRESENT

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion Second Vote

6. PUBLIC COMMENT

Public Comment
The Public Comment portion of the agenda provides an opportunity for the public to address the Governing Board on items within
the Board'’s jurisdiction and which are not already on the agenda. The Board of Education is prohibited by law from taking action on
matters discussed that are not on the agenda and no adverse conclusions should be drawn if the Board does not respond to public
comments made at this time. Concerns will be referred to the Superintendent’s office for review and response. Speakers should
limit thelr comments to three (3) minutes. Twenly (20) minutes per issue will be aflowed. Any person who wishes fo speak during
this time should rise and be recognized by the President. Speakers should state their name and the subject of their remarks. These
time limits may be extended by action of the Board as necessary. -

Board Room Accessibility: The Kingsburg Joint Union High School District encourages those with disabilities to participate fully in
the public meeting process. If you need a disability related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services to
participate in the public meeting, please contact the Administrative Assistant to the Superintendent at 897-7721 at least 48 hours
before the scheduled Board of Trustees meeting so that we may make every reasonable effort to accommodate you [Government
Code § 54954.2; Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, § 202 (42 U.S.C. § 12132.]

7. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

7.1 Regular Meeting — September 12, 2016

10-17-16




10.

11.

12.

13.

REPORTS

8.1 Superintendent Report

8.2 Principal Report

8.3 Student Representative Report

8.4 Physical Education Department Presentation

ACTION

9.1 Accounts Payable for September 2016 .........c.ooiiiiiiimiiiii 1
9.2 Interdistrict Permit Requests — 2016-17 ...coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 15
9.3 Resolution R12-1617 Adopting Development FEES ..o e i i aniima g i 17
9.4 Resignation Utility Worker .. iR T e A e e 24
9.5 Agriculture Department Overnlght Trlps meree e s S R RS e R s e s 20
9.6 Ambassadors of Compassion Volunteers .................................................................................... 38
9.7 Girls' Soccer Team OVernight TP .oocveeeriie it 39
9.8 Parent/Representative Fresno County SELPA Community Advisory Commiittee........................ 41
9.9 Resignation RC Classroom AIdE ........cccivuriiieiniiiiiiei et 44
9.10 KJUHSD Solar Power Operation Plan Services Contract: TerraVerde Renewable Partners......46
9.11 The Single Plan for Student Achievement & School Wide Plan 2016-17 ... 47
9.12 VOIUNTEET - GIrls SOMDAIL. .. .oeiiiiiiiiitiirire ittt ceitrreiine s esirssoreessese s ssa s seras s sassessnss s e as s eaassebbaissen e ans 84
DISCUSSION

10.1 Naming the Kingsburg High School Bowl
10.2 Kingsburg High School Dance Policy

WRITTEN INFORMATION

11.1 Student Body Fund Report for September 2016 ... 80
11.2 Suspension Report for September 2016 ... 88

CLOSED SESSION — Notice to Public (Closed Session Items Covered by Law May Be Requested Or Called For As
Per: Government  Codes: 54954.3; 54956.7; 54956.8; 54956.86; 54956.9 (a), (b), (c); 54956.95; 54957, 564957.6;
54957.8 and Education Codes: 48900; 49070.)

12.1  Staff Personnel: ULIItY WOPKET .....cccieeeiniiinininniiniiiniisasssisssssssissesssnssiisssisnnssssssssressiasrens 89
12.2 KHS Winter Coaches 20161 .......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiniiieeciisissinssssissssssnsssssssnssssssnss sssanssssesss ssssssssinns 90

Government Code Section 54957.6 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS Agency Designated
Representative: District Superintendent Employee Organization: KIUHSD Teachers Association

Government Code Section 54957.6 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS Agency Designated
Representative: District Superintendent Employee Organization: KJUHSD Classified Employees
Association.

Government Code Section 54957.6 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS Agency Designated
Representative: District Superintendent Unrepresented Employee: KIUHSD Management/confidential

employees.

Government Code Section 54957.6 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS Agency designated
representative: Brent Lunde. Unrepresented employee: Superintendent

From to

ACTION REPORTED OUT OF CLOSED SESSION, IF ANY
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14. ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA
None

15. ADJOURNMENT

(Time)

FOR BOARD ACTION:

Motion Second Vote

Nagle: Thomsen: Jackson; Lunde: Serpa:
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9.1

ISSUE: Presentation of Accounts Payable for the month of
September 2016.

ACTION: Presentation of Accounts Payable for the month of
September 2016.

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval.

FOR BOARD ACTION:

Motion Second Vote
Nagle: Thomsen: Jackson: Lunde: Serpa:

10-17-16



0100-General Fund

KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
Regular Meeting October 17, 2016

| Vendor I Warrant # I Reference| Description I Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp l Amount ]
12-ACSA 511953166 PO-170006 ANNUAL DUES 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-530000-000-9978 550.99
Warrant Total: 550.99
Vendor Total: 550.99
1253-AMAZON.COM LLC 511956486 P0O-170153 TEXTBOOKS-ENGLISH 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-410000-001-0000 144.55
PO-170153 TEXTBOOKS-ENGLISH 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-410000-001-0000 728.50
P0O-170157 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 216.42
P0O-170176 SUPPLIES-SPEC. ED 0100-63000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 129.99
P0O-170197 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 5.56
PQO-170197 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 51.57
P0O-170197 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 29.28
PO-170197 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 57.82
P0O-170197 SUPPULIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 63.88
P0O-170203 SUPPLIES-ATHLETICS 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-430000-001-0000 154.49
P0O-170213 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 27.49
P0O-170213 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 128.29
P0O-170213 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 1,358.00
Warrant Total: 3,095.84
Vendor Total: 3,095.84
2203-AMS.NET INC. 511959244 PO-170243 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 1,196.71
Warrant Total: 1,196.71
Vendor Total: 1,196.71
2325-ARTIS PAINTING 511958311 PO-170264 PAINTING-FOOTBALL FIELD RR 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 750.00
Warrant Total: 750.00
Vendor Total: 750.00
1766-AT&T 511953167 PO-170081 PHONES-896 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-590004-001-0000 155.82
Warrant Total: 155.82
Vendor Total: 155.82
1426-AXIOM INC. 511953168 PO-170228 SARC BUILDER 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-430000-000-0000 750.00
Warrant Total: 750.00
Vendor Total: 750.00
2274-A-Z HME 511953165 PQ-170212 SUPPLIES-ATHLETICS 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-430000-001-0000 2,726.46
Warrant Total: 2,726.46
Vendor Total: 2,726.46
66-BANNER PEST CONTROL 511958312 PO-170263 ANTS/SPIDERS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-550006-000-0000 175.00
Warrant Total: 175.00
Vendor Total: 175.00



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
Regular Meeting October 17, 2016

| Vendor | Warrant # | Reference | Description l Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----5i--Dp I Amount |
501-BUSINESS CARD 511952001 PO-170135 SUPPLIES-ATHLETICS 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-430000-001-0000 1,166.67
PO-170122 OPENING DAY-STAFF LUNCH  0100-00000-0-0000-7110-430000-000-0000 345.00
CM-170003 REFUND 0100-30100-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 (244.72)
P0O-170156 SUPERINTENDENTS SUMMIT  0100-00000-0-0000-7150-520000-000-0000 934.96
P0O-170184 MAINT STAFF MEETING 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-520000-000-0000 319.00
PO-170193 ADMIN RETREAT 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-520000-000-0000 118.53
PO-170193 ADMIN RETREAT 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-520000-000-0000 146.92
PO-170100 AG DEPT. RETREAT 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-520000-001-0000 762.50
PO-170100 AG DEPT. RETREAT 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-520000-001-0000 762.50
PO-170118 CATA CONF-LODGING 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-520000-001-0000 90.19
PO-170118 CATA CONF-LODGING 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-520000-001-0000 90.20
PV-170005 ANNUAL FEE 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-580000-000-0000 25.00
PV-170004 ANNUAL FEE 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-580000-000-0000 26.00
Warrant Total: 4,542,75
Vendor Total: 4,542.75
107-BUSWEST-FRESNO 511953169 PO-170220 SUPPLIES-TRANSPORTATION  0100-00000-0-1110-3600-430024-001-0000 47.41
Warrant Total: 47.41
Vendor Total: 47.41
130-CDW GOVERNMENT INC. 511956487 PO-170229 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 139.47
Warrant Total: 139.47
511958313 PO-170200 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 229.04
PO-170200 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 578.15
Warrant Total: 807.19
Vendor Total: 946.66
1586-CENTRAL VALLEY SUPPORT SERVICE 511959245 PO-170280 403B-AUGUST 2016 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-580000-000-0000 15.00
Warrant Total: 15.00
Vendor Total: 15.00
1464-CENTRAL VALLEY SWEEPING LLC 511953170 PO-170008 SWEEPING 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-580036-000-0000 400.00
Warrant Total: 400.00
Vendor Total: 400.00
142-CHEVRON &TEXACO BUSINESS CARD 511959246 PO-170009 FUEL 0100-00000-0-1110-3600-430009-001-9957 89.12
Warrant Total: 89.12
Vendor Total: 89.12



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
Regular Meeting October 17, 2016

I Vendor | warrant # I Referencel Description | Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp I Amount |
150-CITY OF KINGSBURG 511953171 PO-170012 UTILITIES-KHS 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550009-000-0000 7,427.32
PO-170012 UTILITIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-8100-550009-002-0000 330.00
PO-170012 UTILITIES-LS. 0100-00000-0-3300-8100-550009-002-0000 330.00
Warrant Total: 8,087.32
149-CITY OF KINGSBURG 511959247 PO-170011 POLICE SERVICES 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-580029-001-0000 137.47
PO-170011 POLICE SERVICES 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-580029-001-0000 144.70
P0O-170011 POULICE SERVICES 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-580029-001-0000 217.05
Warrant Total: 499,22
Vendor Total: 8,586.54
2091-CMC-NORTH 511958314 P0-170240 CMC NORTH CONF. 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 225.00
P0O-170240 CMC NORTH CONF. 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 225.00
P0O-170240 CMC NORTH CONF. 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 225.00
Warrant Total: 675.00
Vendor Total: 675.00
2107-COMCAST CORPORATION 511956488 PO-170038 INTERNET SERVICE 0100-14000-0-1110-1000-590008-001-0000 1,816.10
Warrant Total: 1,816.10
Vendor Total: 1,816.10
166-COMPREHENSIVE YOUTH SERVICES 511954799 PO-170231 STUDENT ASSISTANCE 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-580000-000-0008 994.08
Warrant Total: 994.08
Vendor Total: 994.08
2318-DBA: COURTCLEAN 511958315 PQ-170230 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-430006-000-0000 790.18
Warrant Total: 790.18
Vendor Total: 790.18
1790-DBA: GOLDEN STATE MECHANICAL 511953172 PO-170183 REPAIRS-A/C 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 1,703.64
PO-170205 REPAIRS-ICE MACHINE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 1,841.21
Warrant Total: 3,544.85
Vendor Total: 3,544.85
2063-DBA: INTEGRATIVE BRAND 511954800 PO-170114 WEB SUPPORT 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-560049-001-0000 270.00
Warrant Total: 270.00
Vendor Total: 270.00
506-DBA: MEDCO SUPPLY 511954801 PO-170208 SUPPLIES-ATHLETICS 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-430012-001-0000 30.28
PO-170208 SUPPLIES-ATHLETICS 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-430012-001-0000 891.79
Warrant Total: 922.07
Vendor Total: 922.07



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
Regular Meeting October 17, 2016

| Vendor I Warrant # | Referencel Description | Fu---Re-—--Y-Gl-—Fn---Ob--—--Si-Dp | Amount |
2316-DBA: MRB ENTERPRISES 511952002 PO-170204 FLOORS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 7,000.00
Warrant Total: 7,000.00
Vendor Total: 7,000.00
2232-DBA: RAMSEY SOLUTIONS 511953173 P0O-170209 SUPPLIES-BUSINESS 0100-63000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 459.98
Warrant Total: 459.98
Vendor Total: 459.98
2167-DBA: SEBASTIAN 511953174 PO-170024 SECURITY MONITORING 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560001-000-0000 29.95
Warrant Total: 29.95
Vendor Total: 29.95
2256-DBA: SOUTHERN CLASS 511953777 P0-170239 MOUNTAIN-BUS TRAINING 0100-00000-0-1110-3600-580006-001-0000 300.00
Warrant Total: 300.00
Vendor Total: 300.00
2265-DBA: SUPPLIESOUTLET.COM INC. 511956489 PO-170218 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-63000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 124.19
Warrant Total: 124.19
Vendor Total: 124,19
2057-DBA: TEAMTALK NETWORK 511959249 PO-170111 DISPATCH RADIOS 0100-00000-0-1110-3600-590003-001-0000 199.92
Warrant Total: 199.92
Vendor Total: 199.92
2139-DBA: TOTAL FUNDS BY HASLER 511958316 PO-170262 POSTAGE 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-590010-001-0000 12,000.00
Warrant Total:  12,000.00
Vendor Total:  12,000.00
1715-DBA: U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT 511953778 PO-170084 COPIER LEASE-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-8100-560008-002-0000 185.59
PO-170084 COPIER LEASE-D.O. 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-560008-000-0000 130.96
PO-170084 COPIER LEASE-KHS 0100-14000-0-1110-1000-560008-001-0000 3,186.03
PO-170084 COPIER LEASE-LIB 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-560008-001-0000 218.45
Warrant Total: 3,721.03
Vendor Total: 3,721,03
2237-DBA:SIERRA PACKAGING SOLUTIONS 511953780 PO-170106 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-430006-000-0000 14,595.95
Warrant Total:  14,595.95
Vendor Total:  14,595.95
1562-DEMCO INC. 511958317 PO-170125 SUPPLIES-LIBRARY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 1,904.11
Warrant Total: 1,904.11
Vendor Total: 1,904.11



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
Regular Meeting October 17, 2016

| Vendor | warrant #_I Referencel Description l Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp I Amount |
1454-DONOVAN, BRIAN 511954802 P0O-170062 SUPPLIES-TRACTOR SUPPLY 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-430000-001-0000 126.11
P0O-170062 SUPPLIES-TRACTOR SUPPLY 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-430000-001-0000 126.12
Warrant Total: 252.23
Vendor Total: 252.23
1077-E. G. BABCOCK CO. 511953175 PO-170198 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 1,066.94
PO-170223 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 218.25
Warrant Total: 1,285.19
Vendor Total: 1,285.19
1425-EDUCATIONAL DATA SYSTEMS INC. 511956490 PO-170211 SUPPLIES-CELDT TESTING 0100-30100-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 258.27
Warrant Total: 258.27
Vendor Total: 258.27
2041-ENFINITY CENTRALVAL7 KIUHSD 511953176 PO-170013 SOLAR 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0005 13,905.82
Warrant Total:  13,905.82
Vendor Total:  13,905.82
1261-ENNS, MIKE 511953177 PO0-170014 COMPUTER SERVICES 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-580000-001-0037 6,162.50
Warrant Total: 6,162.50
Vendor Total: 6,162.50
1954-FCOE 511959250 P0O-170268 MOCK TRIAL COMPETITION 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-530000-001-0000 725.00
Warrant Total: 725.00
Vendor Total: 725.00
289-FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC. 511953178 PO-170124 TEXTBOOKS-MATH 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-410000-001-0000 987.42
Warrant Total: 987.42
Vendor Total: 987.42
301-FRESNO COUNTY SELF INSURANCE 511956491 PO-170139 WORKERS' COMP 0100-00010-0-0000-0000-951600-000-0000 58,838.00
Warrant Total:  58,838.00
Vendor Total:  58,838.00
1367-G & K SERVICES 511953179 PO0-170015 JANITORIAL SERVICE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430023-000-0000 96.38
P0O-170015 JANITORIAL SERVICE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430023-000-0000 96.38
PO-170015 JANITORIAL SERVICE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430023-000-0000 96.38
PO-170015 JANITORIAL SERVICE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430023-000-0000 96.38
P0O-170015 UNIFORM SERVICE 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550004-000-0000 145.87
P0O-170015 UNIFORM SERVICE 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550004-000-0000 94.59
PO-17001S UNIFORM SERVICE 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550004-000-0000 123.03
P0O-170015 UNIFORM SERVICE 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550004-000-0000 145.87
Warrant Total: 894.88
Vendor Total: 894.88



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
Regular Meeting October 17, 2016

| Vendor | Warrant # | Reference [ Description | Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp I Amount I
2152-GARCIA, MANUEL 511958318 PO-170267 REPAIRS-GOLF CARTS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 216.86
P0O-170267 REPAIRS-GOLF CARTS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 325.69
PO-170267 REPAIRS-GOLF CARTS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 1,150.00
P0O-170267 REPAIRS-GOLF CARTS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 3,000.00
Warrant Total: 4,692.55
Vendor Total: 4,692.55
2305-GARTON TRACTOR INC. 511954803 CM-170005 REFUND 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 (126.57)
P0-170241 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 103.03
PO-170241 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 147.20
Warrant Total: 123.66
Vendor Total: 123.66
2317-GLACIER REFRIGERATION & AIR 511958319 PO-170257 REPAIRS-ICE MACHINE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 160.00
Warrant Total: 160.00
Vendor Total: 160.00
2281-HODGES, AMANDA 511953180 PO-170224 AVID CONF. 0100-30100-0-1110-1000-520000-001-1700 38.66
Warrant Total: 38.66
Vendor Total: 38.66
368-INGRAHAM TROPHIES 511953781 PO-170233 EMPLOYEE AWARD 0100-00000-0-0000-7110-430000-000-0000 102.71
Warrant Total: 102.71
Vendor Total: 102.71
2154-1XL LEARNING INC. 511956492 PO-170166 SITE LICENSE RENEWAL 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-410000-001-0000 1,350.00
Warrant Total: 1,350.00
Vendor Total: 1,350.00
400-JOE SAUBERT INC. 511953181 POQO-170222 REPAIRS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 89.45
P0O-170222 REPAIRS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 382.50
Warrant Total: 471.95
Vendor Total: 471.95
2180-KEY TRANSLATIONS INTERNATIONAL 511956493 PO-170250 SUPPLIES-SPANISH 0100-30100-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 212.00
Warrant Total: 212.00
Vendor Total: 212.00
435-KHS STUDENT BODY 511958320 P0-170265 SUPPLIES-EMP. AWARD 0100-00000-0-0000-7110-430000-000-0000 61.86
PO-170265 SUPPLIES-ACADEMIC AWARDS 0100-14000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 69.55
PO-170265 SUPPLIES-ACADEMIC AWARDS (0100-14000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 535.71
PO-170265 SUPPUES-PBIS AWARDS 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0036 166.29
Warrant Total: 833.41
Vendor Total: 833.41
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
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[ Vendor ] Warrant # |Referencel Description | Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----5i--Dp I Amount |
1548-KINGSBURG 76 INC. 511953782 P0-170234 PROPANE 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-430009-000-9959 27.20
Warrant Total: 27.20
Vendor Total: 27.20
448-KINGSBURG RECORDER 511953182 P0-170047 PUBLIC NOTICE 0100-00000-0-0000-7110-580001-000-0000 456.11
Warrant Total: 456.11
Vendor Total: 456.11
469-LINGER PETERSON SHRUM & CO 511953183 PQ-170016 ANNUAL AUDIT 0100-00000-0-0000-7190-580005-000-0000 5,200.00

Warrant Total: 5,200.00
Vendor Total: 5,200.00

479-LUND, ROBIN 511952004 PO-170206 SUPPLIES-STAFF AWARDS 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-430000-000-0000 8.66

PO-170206 SUPPLIES-STAFF AWARDS 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-430000-000-0000 26.60

Warrant Total: 35.26

Vendor Total: 35.26

2255-MID VALLEY DISPOSAL LLC 511959251 PO-170271 WASTE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-550008-000-0000 248.61

Warrant Total: 248.61

Vendor Total: 248.61

2083-MONOPRICE INC. 511952005 PO-170201 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 431,96
CM-170002 MONOPRICE INC. 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 (23.03)

Warrant Total: 408.93

Vendor Total: 408.93

2310-MORLEY ATHLETIC SUPPLY CO. INC 511953184 PO-170152 SUPPLIES-ATHLETICS 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-430000-001-0000 629.01

Warrant Total: 629.01

Vendor Total: 629.01

1305-NAPA AUTO PARTS 511953185 PO-170018 SUPPLIES-MAINT/OPERATIONS 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-9960 247.10

PO-170018 SUPPLIES-MAINT/OPERATIONS 0100-00000-0-1110-3600-430024-001-9960 94.65

Warrant Total: 341.75

Vendor Total: 341.75

543-NATIONAL FFA ORGANIZATION 511959252 PO-170276 FFA CONVENTION 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-520000-001-0000 102.50

PO-170276 FFA CONVENTION 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-520000-001-0000 102.50

Warrant Total: 205.00

Vendor Total: 205.00

2300-NEARPOD INC, 511953186 P0O-170048 SUPPLIES-LIBRARY 0100-63000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 3,240.00

Warrant Total: 3,240.00
Vendor Total: 3,240.00



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
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[ Vendor l Warrant # | Reference| Description | Fu---Re---Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp | Amount |
547-NELSON'S ACE HARDWARE 611953187 PO0-170019 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0030 3,134.71
Warrant Total: 3,134.71
Vendor Total: 3,134.71
551-NEW ENGLAND SHEET METAL WORKS 511953188 PO-170216 REPAIRS-HVAC ROOM 41 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 1,064.32
Warrant Total: 1,064.32
Vendor Total: 1,064.32
568-OFFICE DEPOT INC. 511952006 PO-170164 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3300-1000-430000-002-0000 73.55
P0O-170182 SUPPLIES-AVID 0100-30100-0-1110-1000-430000-001-1700 51.14
PO-170182 SUPPLIES-AVID 0100-30100-0-1110-1000-430000-001-1700 373.88
Warrant Total: 498.57
511953189 PO-170196 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 10.80
PO-170196 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 23.73
PO-170196 SUPPLIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 435.02
CM-170004 REFUND 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0000 (10.80)
Warrant Total: 458.75
Vendor Total: 957.32
584-PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CO. 511953190 PO-170020 UTILITIES-POOL 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 27.46
P0O-170020 UTILITIES-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-8100-550001-002-0000 13.73
PO-170020 UTILITIES-LS. 0100-00000-0-3300-8100-550001-002-0000 13.73
Warrant Total: 54.92
511954804 PO-170020 UTILITIES-KHS 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 194.36
Warrant Total: 194.36
511959253 PQ-170020 UTILITIES-AG 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 401.07
PO-170020 UTILITIES-BB 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 619.19
PO-170020 UTILITIES-CONCS 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 809.12
PO-170020 UTILITIES-FB 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 1,632.06
PO-170020 UTILITIES-GYM 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 2,995.59
PO-170020 UTILITIES-SWP 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 265.69
PO-170020 UTILITIES-TC 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 184.70
PO-170020 UTILITIES-TC-B 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550001-000-0000 112.65
Warrant Total: 7,020.07
Vendor Total: 7,269.35
585-PACIFIC WEST CONTROLS INC. 511953783 P0-170021 HVAC MAINT SERVICE 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560010-000-0000 150.00
Warrant Total: 150.00
Vendor Total: 150.00



KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
Issue Date: 09/01/2016 thru 09/30/2016
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r Vendor I Warrant # |Reference| Description I Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp | Amount |
2089-PBIS APPS 511958322 PO-170261 SWIS ANNAULL LICENSE-KHS ~ 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0036 350.00
PO-170261 SWIS ANNAULL LICENSE-OASIS 0100-00000-0-3200-1000-430000-002-0036 350.00
Warrant Total: 700.00
Vendor Total: 700.00
2085-PCM-G INC. 511956494 PO-170214 SUPPLIES-TECHNOLOGY 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 1,505.23
CM-170006 PCM-G INC. 0100-00000-0-1110-2420-430000-001-0000 (86.58)

Warrant Total: 1,418.65
Vendor Total: 1,418.65

2324-PRO-PT 511956495 PO-170260 ATHLETIC TRAINING 0100-14000-0-1135-4200-580034-001-0000 4,700.00
Warrant Total: 4,700.00

Vendor Total: 4,700.00

657-ROBERT V. JENSEN INC 511958323 PO-170256 DEISEL FUEL 0100-00000-0-1110-3600-430009-001-0000 13,935.55
Warrant Total:  13,935.55

Vendor Total:  13,935.55

1102-SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY WRITING 511959254 PO-170273 WORKSHOP ON WRITING 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 60.00
PO-170273 J.BRUCE 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 60.00

PO-170273 C.NIl, C.BUCCOLA 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 60.00

PO-170273 A.HODGES 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 60.00

PO-170273 M.SCHILLER 0100-62640-0-1110-1000-520000-001-0000 60.00

Warrant Total: 300.00

Vendor Total: 300.00

2295-SANCHEZ FEED & SEED 511959255 PO-170063 SUPPLIES-ANIMAL SCIENCE 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-430000-001-0000 260.01
PO-170063 SUPPLIES-ANIMAL SCIENCE 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-430000-001-0000 260.02

Warrant Total: 520.03

Vendor Total: 520.03

24-SAVE MART SUPERMARKET 511956496 PO-170179 SUPPLIES-BOARD ROOM 0100-00000-0-0000-7110-430000-000-0000 5.74
Warrant Total: 5.74

Vendor Total: 5.74

2320-SHIFFLER EQUIPMENT SALES INC. 511958324 P0O-170251 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 305.92
Warrant Total: 305.92

Vendor Total: 305.92
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I Amound

I Vendor | Warrant # l Reference | Description | Fu---Re----Y-Gl|---Fn---Ob-----5i--Dp
724-SISC Uil 511953191 PV-170006 ROGERS* 0100-00000-0-3300-1000-340100-002-0000 1,498.40
PV-170006 BOARD 0100-00000-0-0000-7110-340200-000-0000 9,895.90
PV-170006 WHITE* 0100-00000-0-3200-2700-370200-002-0000 1,470.50
PV-170006 OVER RETIREE SMITH* 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-370200-000-0000 2,007.80
PV-170006 OVER RETIREE PUMAREJO* 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-370200-000-0000 1,933.70
PV-170006 ACTIVE STAFF 0100-00010-0-0000-0000-951400-000-0000 135,011.95
PV-170006 GARCIA-FOOD SERVICE 0100-00010-0-0000-0000-951400-000-0000 1,498.40
Warrant Total: 153,316.65
Vendor Total: 153,316.65
740-STATE OF CALIFORNIA 511953785 PO-170025 FINGERPRINT APPTS. 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-580015-000-0000 243.00
Warrant Total: 243.00
Vendor Total: 243.00
758-TCM INVESTMENTS 511953192 P0-170026 COPIER RENTAL-L.S. 0100-00000-0-3300-8100-560008-002-0000 95.38
PO-170026 COPIER RENTAL-AG 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-560008-001-0000 59.52
P0O-170026 COPIER RENTAL-AG 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-560008-001-0000 59.53
Warrant Total: 214.43
Vendor Total: 214.43
1572-TEACHER'S CURRICULUM INSTITUTE 511953193 PO-170004 SUPPLIES-SOCIAL SCIENCE 0100-63000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 894.00
Warrant Total: 894.00
Vendor Total: 894.00
774-THE GAS COMPANY 511956497 PO0-170028 NATURAL GAS 0100-00000-0-0000-8200-550003-000-0000 177.45
Warrant Total: 177.45
Vendor Total: 177.45
779-THE HOME DEPOT 511953788 P0O-170029 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0004 1,780.58
Warrant Total: 1,780.58
Vendor Total: 1,780.58
1806-THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. 511959256 PO-170194 REPAIRS-PAINT STRIPPER 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-560019-000-0000 1,103.26
Warrant Total: 1,103.26
Vendor Total: 1,103.26
1252-TOTAL FILTRATION SERVICES INC. 511952008 PO-170070 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 62.08
PO-170070 SUPPLIES-MAINT 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430018-000-0000 776.23
Warrant Total: 838.31
Vendor Total: 838.31
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| Vendor | warrant # I Reference| Description | Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp | Amount |
817-UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 511953789 PO-170087 PARCEL SERVICE 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-590010-001-0015 164.35
Warrant Total: 164.35
Vendor Total: 164.35
2297-VALERO MARKETING & SUPPLY COMP 511956498 PO-170085 FUEL 0100-00000-0-1110-3600-430009-001-9956 826.29
Warrant Total: 826.29
Vendor Total: 826.29
828-VALLEY IRON INC 511959257 PO-170255 SUPPLIES-AG 0100-35500-0-3800-1000-430000-001-0000 163.69
PO-170255 SUPPLIES-AG 0100-70100-0-3800-1000-430000-001-0000 163.69
Warrant Total: 327.38
Vendor Total: 327.38
829-VALLEY PUBLIC TELEVISION 511953790 PO-170232 FOGGY DAY 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-580016-000-0000 475.00
Warrant Total: 475.00
Vendor Total: 475.00
815-VERITIV OPERATING COMPANY 511959258 PO-170245 COPY PAPER 0100-14000-0-1110-1000-430000-001-0000 6,309.77
Warrant Total: 6,309.77
Vendor Total: 6,309.77
2151-VERIZON WIRELESS 511956499 PO-170105 CELL PHONES 0100-00000-0-0000-7150-590006-000-0000 785.10
Warrant Total: 785.10
Vendor Total: 785.10
837-VIRCO MANUFACTURING CORP 511953791 PO-170178 CHAIRS 0100-00000-0-1110-1000-640003-001-0000 953.34
Warrant Total: 953.34
Vendor Total: 953.34
1415-ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE CO. 511958326 PO-170266 SUPPLIES-AG FARM 0100-81500-0-0000-8100-430012-000-0000 236.47
Warrant Total: 236.47
Vendor Total: 236.47
I Fund Total: 378,568.80

1300-Cafeteria Fund

1998-7UP/RC BOTTLING OF S. CALIF. 511953775 PO-170236 FOOD SERVICES 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 141.75
Warrant Total: 141.75
Vendor Total: 141.75
2322-DBA: LL RESOURCES 511955759 P0O-170253 FOOD SERVICE 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-520000-000-0000 110.00
Warrant Total: 110.00
Vendor Total: 110.00
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ACCOUNTS PAYABLE BOARD REPORT
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[ Vendor | warrant # [ Referencel Description | Fu---Re---Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp | Amount I
435-KHS STUDENT BODY 511958321 PO-170265 FOOD SERVICE 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 450.00
Warrant Total: 450.00
Vendor Total: 450.00
2163-PRODUCERS DAIRY FOODS INC. 511953784 PO-170235 FOOD SERVICE 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 96.37
P0O-170235 FOOD SERVICE 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 84,78
Warrant Total: 181.15
Vendor Total: 181.15
755-SYSCO FOOD SERVICE OF CENTRAL 511953786 P0-170237 FOOD SERVICES 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 939.85
P0O-170237 FOOD SERVICES 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 647.18
Warrant Total: 1,587.03
Vendor Total: 1,587.03
1368-T.5. WOO DISTRIBUTING INC. 511953787 PO-170238 FOOD SERVICE 1300-53100-0-0000-3700-470002-000-0000 410.60
Warrant Total: 410.60
Vendor Total: 410.60
| Fund Total:  2,880.53 |
1400-Deferred Maintenance Fund
2319-BOWEN ENGINEERING & 511953776 PO-170177 ASBESTOS REMOVAL 1400-00000-0-9000-8500-560019-000-0000 14,900.00
Warrant Total:  14,900.00
Vendor Total:  14,900.00
[ Fund Total: 14.900.0lﬂ
2103-Building Fund
1953-ABSOLUTE URETHANE INC, 511954797 PO-170128 INSTALL4' HIGH RAILING 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-610000-000-0000 1,485.36
Warrant Total: 1,485.36
511956485 PO-170259 CHANGE ORDER 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-610000-000-0000 27,386.00
PO-170128 INSTALL 4' HIGH RAILING 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-610000-000-0000 2,217.51
PO-170128 INSTALL 4' HIGH RAILING 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-610000-000-0000 18,959.62
Warrant Total:  48,563.13
Vendor Total:  50,048.49
2299-AMPARAN FLOORING INC. 511954798 PO-170158 FLOORING-ADMIN. OFFICE 2103-00000-0-0000-8100-430000-000-0000 47,759.00
Warrant Total:  47,759.00
Vendor Total:  47,759.00
2316-DBA: MRB ENTERPRISES 511952003 PO-170204 FLOORS 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-620000-000-0000 2,400.00
Warrant Total: 2,400.00
Vendor Total: 2,400.00
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| Vendor | warrant # | Reference] Description | Fu---Re----Y-Gl---Fn---Ob-----Si--Dp I Amount I

660-DBA: SIGN RANCH 511959248 PO-170274 HILLBLOM LETTERS 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-620000-000-0000 292,63
Warrant Total: 292.63

Vendor Total: 292.63

2215-DBA: WELDING DESIGNS 511953779 P0-170226 VIKING MONUMENT 2103-00000-0-0000-8500-620000-000-0000 3,774.12
Warrant Total: 3,774.12

Vendor Total: 3,774.12

837-VIRCO MANUFACTURING CORP 511958325 P0O-170064 SUPPLIES-LIBRARY 2103-00000-0-0000-8100-430000-000-0000 23,752.34

2500-Capital Facilities Fund
85-THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON

Warrant Total:  23,752.34
Vendor Total:  23,752.34

| Fund Total: 128,026.58 |
511952007 PO-170207 BONDS-1998 SERIES 2500-00000-0-0000-8500-620001-000-0000 795.00
Warrant Total: 795.00
Vendor Total: 795.00

| Fund Total: 795.00 |
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ISSUE:

ACTION:

RECOMMENDATION:

FOR BOARD ACTION:

Motion

Nagle: Thomsen:

9.2

Presentation of Interdistrict Attendance Permits for the
2016-17 school year.

FROM GRADE
Selma
Tuttrup, Aubrey 10

Accept or reject Interdistrict permits as presented.

Accept or reject Interdistrict Permits as recommended by the
Superintendent.

Second Vote

Jackson: Lunde: Serpa:

10-17-16
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Presented to the Board is Resolution R12-1617 Adopting
Development Fees on Residential and Commercial and
Industrial Development to Fund the Construction or
Reconstruction of School Facilities.

Approve or deny Board Resolution R12-1617 Adopting
Development Fees on Residential and Commercial and
Industrial Development.

Recommend approval

Second Vote

Jackson: Lunde: Serpa:

10-17-16
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Adopting Development

Fees on Residential and Commercial and ;
RESOLUTION

NO. RIQ~ 1417

Industrial Development to Fund the

Construction or Reconstruction of School

Facilities

WHEREAS, Education Code section 17620 et seq. and Government Code section 65995,
authorize the governing board of any school district to levy a fee, charge, dedication, or other
form of requirement (hereinaftzr “fee” or “fees”), in the maximum amounts specified therein,
against residential, commercial and industrial development projects occurring within the
boundaries of the district (hereinafter “development”), for the purpose of funding the
construction or reconstruction of school facilities; and

WHEREAS, this Board has previously resolved to levy fees on development projects
pursuant to this authority; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 65995 provides that the maximum fees which
may be levied on development projects shall be increased in 2000 and every two years thereafter
according to the'adjustment for inflation set forth in the statewide cost index for Class B
construction as determined by the State Allocation Board “SAB” and to become effective at its
January meeting; and

WHEREAS, the SAB at its February 24, 2016 meeting, set the maximum fee to $3.48 per
square foot for residential development and to $0.56 per square foot for commercial/industrial
development; and

WHEREAS, the new Fees are an increase of what is currently being colleczed by
Kingsburg Joint Union High School District. A copy of the Study is attached hereto, marked
Exhibit "A," and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, in the judgment of this Board it is necessary and appropriate, and in the best
interests of the District and its students, to levy fees for the purpose of funding the construction
or reconstruction of school facilitizs necessary to serve the students generated by new

dévelopment occurring within the District;
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, ORDERED AND FOUND by this Board as
follows:

il The foregoing rzcizals are true and correct.

2. This Board approves and adopts the Study and recommendation of the District
Superintendent, or designee, to levy fees in the maximum amounts authorized on new residential,
commercial and industrial development that occurs within the District, and based upon the Study
and recommendations, and upcn all other written and oral information presented to this Board
concerning this matter, makes the following findings:

A.  The'purpase of the fees is to finance the construction and reconstruction of
school facilities in order to ‘provide adequate school facilities for the students of the District who
will be generated by new resident-al and commercial/industrial development taking place in the
District;

B.  The construction or reconstruction of school facilities is necessary to create
updated, adequate, appropriate classroom space and academic support facilities for the following
reasons:

(1)  New residential and commercial and industrial development is
projected to occur within the District within the next five years which will generate additional
school-aged children;

(2)  Additional students projected from new development will impact and
increase the need of the District to create updated, adequate, appropriate classroom space and
academic support facilities.

(3)  Existing school facilities in the District are in need of, or will be in
need of, reconstruction or modernization. New development will generate students who will
attend District schools and be Foused in existing facilities. These students cannot be housed
without upgrading existing school facilities, ultimately making reconstruction or modernization
of such facilities necessary;

(4)  Both existing students and new students generated by future
development occurring within the district will need to be housed and served in existing school
facilities, as well as new and additional school facilities necessary to serve the projected student

population.

19



BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
‘ FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

(5)  Ascommercial and industrial development occurs, new jobs are
created. Many of the people hired for these jobs move into the community, thereby increasing
the need for residential development which generates additional students adding tc the impact on
the school facilities of the District. The maximum fee that can be levied against residential
development is insufficient to cover the full cost of the new or reconstructed schoal facilities
needed by the district to hoﬁse students generated from new residential development, and
therefore justifies a separate fee against commereial and industrial development in the maximum
amount allowed Hy law.

C.  Without the addition of new school facilities and/or the reconstruction and
modernization of existing facilities, the District will be unable to adequately house and serve
additional students generated by new development which will impair or adversely impact the
normal functioning of educational programs and services of the District.

D. The District has no, or limited local revenue sources available for funding
the construction or reconstruction of school facilities attributable to new development; -

E.  The fees adopted herein bear a reasonable relationship to the aeed for, and
the estimated cost of, the construction or reconstruction of school facilities attributable to the
type of new development on which the fees will be imposed.

F.  The cost ¢f providing for the construction and/or reconstruction of school
facilities attributable to the type of new aevelopment occurring in the District will exceed the
revenues reasonably anticipated from fees.

G.  Existing students will benefit from the use of developer fees for new school
facilities. Conversely, students generated from new development will occupy existing school
facilities and will benefit from the use of fees to reconstruct or modernize those facilities.
Therefore, it is appropriate to use developer fees for existing facilities to the extent of the
estimated use of such facilities by students generated by new development,

3. Based on the foregoing, this Board hereby determines:

A. To levy a fee on any new or on other residential development, as described
in Education Code § 17620(a), occurring within the District, in the maximum amount currently
authorized by law of $3.48 per square foot of assessable space as such space is defined in

Government Code § 65995(b)(1) to be shared with the elementarv school district.
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BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
KINGSBURG JOINT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
| FRESNO, CALIFORNIA

B. To levy a fee on categories of new commercial or industrial development,
as described in Education Code § 17620(a), occurring within the boundaries of the District, in
the maximum amount currently authorized by law of $0.56 per square foot of chargeable' covered
and enclosed space as such space is defined in Government Code § 65995(b)(2) to be shared
with the elementary school district, except for Rental Self-Storage projects in which a fee of
$0.07 per square foot is justified.

4, The fee provisions of this Resolution are not exclusive, and this Board